



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
CNR No. DLHC010355702022

+ **CS(OS) 583/2022**

DAKSH RANA (MINOR) THROUGH HIS MOTHER

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ashish Khatri, Mr. Viraj,
Mr. Hitanshu Chhillar & Ms.
Anjali Dhingra, Advs.

versus

BHUPINDER RANA & ORS.Defendant

Through: Mr. Aryan Vachher, Adv. for D3
Mr. Shubh Kapoor M. Anirudh
Dusaj & Mr. Bhavyah Garg,
Advs. for D-4 (through VC)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. KADAMBARI
AWASTHI (DHJS)**

ORDER

17.08.2026

%

**IA No.11603/2026 filed by plaintiff u/Order XXII Rule
4 r/w Section 151 CPC for substitution of LR's of
deceased defendant no.2 namely Sh. Ranbir Singh.**

1. As per office note, notice of captioned IA has been served upon the proposed LR's No.A to C of deceased defendant no.2 on 15.06.2026.
2. As per office note further, notice of captioned IA has also been served upon counsel for defendant no.2&3 on 10.07.2026.
3. However, till date, no reply has been filed by defendants.
4. Counsel(s) for defendants present today submits that they have no objection, if captioned IA is allowed.
5. Heard. Perused.
6. In the captioned IA, it is stated that proposed LR's no.A to C of deceased defendant no.2 are already party in the



present suit as defendant no.1,3&4, respectively.

7. Keeping in view the totality of facts and circumstances, the captioned IA stands allowed and disposed of.
8. Amended Memo of Parties be filed within two weeks from today, if the same is not filed on record.

CS(OS) 583/2022

9. Matter is at the stage of admission/denial of the documents and marking of exhibits.
10. Soft copy as well as hard copy of Joint Document Schedule be filed within eight weeks from today.
11. Hard copy of documents which were e-filed be also filed within eight weeks from today.
12. Re-notify on 18.12.2026 for admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibits.

**KADAMBARI AWASTHI (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 17, 2026/ab